
NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT 
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON  

RESOLUTION 02-2017 

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT OF PACIFIC COUNTY, 
WASHINGTON, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 05 TO THE WATER SUPPLY 
AND TREATMENT PROJECT CONTRACT WITH STETTLER SUPPLY COMPANY. 

Page 1 of 2 

WHEREAS, North Beach Water District (District) awarded a 
construction contract to Stettler Supply Company (Stettler) 
for the DWSRF Water Supply and Treatment Project by approving 
Resolution 12-2016 on April 14, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, a Construction Contract (Contract) to construct 
the Water Supply and Treatment Project by and between the 
District and Stettler was executed on May 5, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the District requested changes in the scope of 
work, contract amount, and contract time contained in Change 
Order Number 5, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has reviewed, approves, and 
recommends Change Order Number 5 by affixing their signature 
to Change Order Number 5 on April 5, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, Stettler approved Change Order Number 5 by 
affixing their signature to Change Order Number 5 on April 6, 
2017; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1 Change Order Number 5 is hereby approved. 

Section 2 Change Order Number 3 will result in a total 
increase in contract price of $16,929.72 (without tax).  The 
new Contract Amount (without tax) due to Change Order Number 
5 will be $1,529,027.72 

Section 3 Change Order Number 5 will increase the 
Substantial Completion Contract Time by zero (0) days for a 
total of 230 working days and increase the Physical Completion 



RESOLUTION 02-2017 – DWSRF WATER SUPPLY AND TREATMENT PROJECT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 03 

Page 2 of 2 

Contract Time by zero (0) days for a total of 240 working 
days. 

Section 4 Change Order Number 5 will become a supplement 
to the Contract and all provisions in the Contract will apply 
hereto. 

Section 5 The General Manager is hereby authorized and 
directed to do any and all things and to execute and deliver 
any and all documents which may be required or advisable in 
order to consummate Change Order Number 5 in accordance with 
the plans and specification contained in the bid documents. 

ADOPTED BY THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON THIS 9th DAY OF 
APRIL, 2018 

______________________________ 
Brian Sheldon, Commissioner 
Position #1 

 ________________________________  
Gwen Brake, Commissioner 
Position #2 

 ________________________________  
Glenn Ripley, Commissioner 
Position #3 



EXHIBIT "A"










